The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

a. to apply the requirements of IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospectively from the Transition Date;

b. to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share Based Payments, only to equity instruments granted after November 7,

2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date; and,

c. to transfer all foreign currency translation differences, recognized as a separate component of equity, to deficit as
at the Transition Date including foreign currency differences which arose on adoption of IFRS.

The Company applied the following mandatory exemptions:

Estimates

Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates.  In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date
of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under the previous GAAP applied, unless
there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.  The Company’s IFRS estimates as of April 1, 2010 are
consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

A reconciliation of the Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the periods noted below.

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the Transition Date of April 1, 2010

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2011

 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the year ended March 31, 2011

EURASIAN MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

 Page 41

22. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the Transition Date of April 1, 2010:

GAAP IFRS Adjustments Note IFRS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 11,095,799$   -$   11,095,799$

Investments 2,875,968   -   2,875,968

Receivables 570,836   -   570,836

Prepaid expenses 150,996   -   150,996

Total current assets 14,693,599   -   14,693,599

Non-current

Restricted cash 236,558   -   236,558

Equipment 375,015   -   375,015

Exploration and evaluation assets 10,109,487   (3,269,031)   22(b)(i) 6,840,456

Reclamation bonds 273,583   273,583

Total non-current assets 10,994,643   (3,269,031)   7,725,612

TOTAL ASSETS 25,688,242$   (3,269,031)$   22,419,211$

LIABILITIES

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 718,031$   -$   718,031$

Advances from joint venture partners 382,874   -   382,874

Total current l iabilities 1,100,905   -   1,100,905

Deferred tax liability 3,131,547   (3,131,547)   22(b)(i) -

TOTAL LIABIITIES 4,232,452   (3,131,547)   1,100,905

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital stock 31,984,129   -   31,984,129

Commitment to issue shares 100,365   -   100,365

Share based payment reserve 3,407,896   -   3,407,896

Accumulated other comprehensive income 864,848   -   864,848

Deficit (14,901,448)   (137,484)   22(b)(i) (15,038,932)

Total shareholders' equity 21,455,790   (137,484)   21,318,306

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 25,688,242$   (3,269,031)$   22,419,211$

EURASIAN MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

 Page 42

22. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2011:

GAAP IFRS Adjustments Note IFRS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 48,370,004$   -$   48,370,004$

Investments 353,501   -   353,501

Receivables 577,737   -   577,737

Prepaid expenses 377,180   -   377,180

Total current assets 49,678,422   -   49,678,422

Non-current

Restricted cash 387,124   -   387,124

Equipment 314,916   -   314,916

Investment in associated companies 79,121   -   79,121

Exploration and evaluation assets 9,693,830   (3,439,980)   22(b)(i)(i i) 6,253,850

Reclamation bonds 413,037   -   413,037

Other assets 71,721   -   71,721

Total non-current assets 10,959,749   (3,439,980)   7,519,769

TOTAL ASSETS 60,638,171$   (3,439,980)$   57,198,191$

LIABILITIES

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,405,012$   -$   1,405,012$

Advances from joint venture partners 197,188   -   197,188

Total current l iabilities 1,602,200   -   1,602,200

Deferred tax liability 2,534,458   (2,534,458)   22(b)(i)(i i)(i i i)(iv) -

TOTAL LIABIITIES 4,136,658   (2,534,458)   1,602,200

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital stock 75,058,770   -   75,058,770

Commitment to issue shares 491,996   -   491,996

Share based payment reserve 5,393,723   -   5,393,723

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -   -

Deficit (24,442,976)   (905,522)   22(b)(i)(i i)(i i i)(iv) (25,348,498)

Total shareholders' equity 56,501,513   (905,522)   55,595,991

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 60,638,171$   (3,439,980)$   57,198,191$

EURASIAN MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

 Page 43

22. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended March 31, 2011:

(a) Share-based payments

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company measured share-based payments related to share purchase options at the fair
value of the share purchase options granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and recognized this expense